2. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Group’s principal financial instruments comprise receivables, payables, cash and short term deposits.

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks; market risk (including currency risk and fair value interest rate
risk), credit risk, liquidity risk and cash flow interest rate risk. The Group’s overall risk management program focuses on the
unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the group.

Risk Management is carried out under the direction of the CFO in accordance with policies approved by the Board of Directors.

a) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk arises when future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities are denominated in a
currency that is not the entity’s functional currency.

The Group does not make use of derivative financial instruments to hedge foreign exchange risk arising from normal
operations.

The following table illustrates the Group’s exposure to USD foreign currency and highlights the sensitivity allowing for
movements of +10% and -10% on the AUD/USD exchange rate at balance date.

  2010 2009
  A$’000 A$’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  33,681  3,021
TOTAL Financial assets  33,681  3,021

Sensitivity analysis

Post Tax Profit - Higher / (Lower)
AUD/USD +10%  (2,358) (192)
AUD/USD -10%  2,358  192

Equity - Higher / (Lower)
AUD/USD +10%  - -
AUD/USD -10%

 - -

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

LYNAS CORPORATION LIMITED – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 JUNE 2010

Notes to Financial Statements

  45

2.   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

b) Interest rate risk

The Group’s current exposure to interest rate risk is the risk in the movement in variable rates relevant to cash deposits, which
are not hedged.

The following table illustrates the Group’s exposure to interest rate movements on its financial assets and financial liabilities,
and sensitivity analysis showing the impact of interest rate increase or decrease of 100 basis points.

   Interest Bearing (Floating)
A$'000 2010 2009
Financial assets
Cash 405,245  16,710
Trade and other receivables   - -
Total financial assets 405,245  16,710

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables -  -
Total financial liabilities -  -

Net exposure to floating interest rates 405,245  16,710

Sensitivity analysis

Post Tax Profit - Higher / (Lower)
+ 1% (100 basis points) 2,837  117
 - 1% (100 basis points) (2,837) (117)

Equity - Higher / (Lower)
+ 1% (100 basis points)   - -
 - 1% (100 basis points)

   - -

c) Credit risk

At 30 June 2010 the only significant receivable balances were those of the Parent Entity for funding provided to subsidiary
companies. At 30 June 2010 it was recognised that these balances could be considered to be impaired however it is anticipated
that these balances will be able to be paid in full once the group starts production and commences sales to external parties in
the 2012 financial year. There are no other receivables that are past due or impaired. The table provided under item d) Liquidity